

71101-6

71101-6

NO. 71101-6-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILFRED A. LARSON, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF BELLEVUE AND
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BEVERLY NORWOOD GOETZ
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 8434
Labor and Industries Division
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Office ID No. 91018

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAY 27 PM 1:53

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Larson’s Cancer Was Presumed To Be an Occupational Disease and the City Was Required To Rebut This Presumption2

 B. The Board Decided That The City Had Rebutted The Presumption4

 C. At Superior Court the Trial Judge Did Not Rule on Whether the City Rebutted the Firefighter Presumption, but Instead Gave This Question to the Jury5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

VI. ARGUMENT11

 A. RCW 51.32.185 Creates a Presumption About the Burden of Production That Can Be Rebutted12

 B. The Court’s Instructions Erroneously Placed the Burden of Proof at Superior Court on the City19

 C. The Trial Court’s Errors Prejudiced the City by Allowing the Jury To Believe the Burden of Proof Was on the City23

VII. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	24
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	22
<i>Capers v. Bon Marche, Div. of Allied Stores</i> , 91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wn. App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....	12, 14
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000).....	11
<i>Elliott v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 442, 213 P.3d 44 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , No. 30826-0-III, 2014 WL 1225933 (Wash. App. Ct. March 25, 2014)	22
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 364, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	14
<i>Hall v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 80 Wn.2d 797, 498 P.2d 844 (1972).....	24
<i>Hall v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000).....	11
<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	16
<i>In re Indian Trail Trunk Sewer Sys.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 840, 670 P.2d (1983).....	15, 16

<i>Miller v. Payless Drug Stores of Wash., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. 2d 651, 379 P.2d 932 (1963).....	15
<i>Mockowik v. Kansas City, St. J. & C.B.R. Co.</i> , 196 Mo. 550, 262 (1906)	16
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	11
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	passim
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	11
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	16
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982).....	24
<i>Taufen v. Estate of Kirpes</i> , 155 Wn. App. 598, 230 P.3d 199 (2010).....	15

Statutes

RCW Title 51	1
RCW 51.08.140	12, 13
RCW 51.32.185	passim
RCW 51.32.185(1).....	12, 13
RCW 51.52.110	17
RCW 51.52.115	passim

Other Authorities

Karl B. Tegland, 14A *Washington Practice*:
Civil Procedure § 24:1 (2d ed. 2013) 14, 15

Karl B. Tegland, 14A *Washington Practice*:
Civil Procedure § 24:5 (2d ed. 2013) 14, 15

Rules

CR 50 15
